
DOCKETEU EY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
LAS 0UINTAS SERENAS WATER co. FOR
AUTHORITY TO INCUR LONG-TERM
INDEBTEDNESS TO FINANCE WATER
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND ASSURE
COMPLIANCE WITH NEW ARSENIC RULES.

IN THE MATTER OF THE AP P LICATION OF
LAS  0UINTAS  S ERENAS  WATER co . FOR AN
OP INION AND ORDER TO (i) RE-OP EN THE
RECORD IN A RECENT RATE CAS E S O AS  TO
CONS IDER EVIDENCE IN S UP P ORT OF AN
ARS ENIC COS T RECOVERY MECHANIS M,
AND (ii) MODIFY RATE CAS E DECIS ION IN
ORDER TO ADD AN ARS ENIC COS T
RECOVERY MECHANIS M AS  AN
AUTHORIZED RATE AND CHARGE.

4 »

( FHGINAL
0000080072
II II

3

1

2 COMMISSIONERS

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

Arizona Comnraticn Commission

E-*GQ TE
3

4

MIKE GLEAS ON - Cha irma n
W ILLIAM A.  MUNDE LL
J EFF HATCH-MILLER
KRIS TIN K. MAYES
GARY P IERCE

DEC 21. 2007

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF
LAS QUINTAS SERENAS WATER co. FOR A
RATE INCREASE.

DOCKET NO. W~01583A-04-0_78

DOCKET NO. w-01583A-05-0326

DOCKET NO. W-01583A-05-0840

DECIS ION NO. 70099

O P INIO N AND O RDE R

November 14, 2007

Tucson, Arizona

Jane L. Rodder

La wre n c e  V.  R o b e rts o n ,  o n  b e h a lf o f La s
Quinta l Serer as  Water Company,

Robe rt Brown, pro Se, and

5

6

7
8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1 9  DATE OF HEARING:

20  P LACE OF HEARING:

21 ADMINIS TRATIVE LAW J UDGE:

22 APPEARANC18S 1

23

24

25

26

27

28

Ke nya  Collins , S ta ff Attorne y, Le ga l Divis ion on
be ha lf o f the  Utilitie s  Divis ion  of the  Arizona
Corpora tion Commiss ion.

4 1

S:\H\jzme\Rates\2007\LQS tire sprinkler O&O 1

1



)

DOCKET no. W-01583A-04-0178 ET AL.

1 B Y THE  C O MMIS S IO N:

2 * * * * * * * *

Ha ving cons ide re d the  e ntire  re cord he re in a nd be ing fully a dvis e d in the  pre mis e s , the

4 Arizona  Corpora tion Commiss ion ("Commiss ion") finds , conclude s , a nd orde rs  tha t:

3

5 FINDING S  O F FACT

6 1 .

7

8

9

1 0

11

1 3

14

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 1

22

23

40-252 to re -ope n the  a bove -ca ptione d docke ts  a nd De cis ion No. 68718 (June  l, 2006), which re -

ope ne d La s  0uinta s  S e re r a s  Wa te r Compa ny's  ("LQS " or "Compa ny") la s t ra te  ca s e ,' for the

purpos e  of a dopting a  tire  s prinkle r ta riff for the  Compa ny. The  Commis s ion dire cte d the  He a ring

Divis ion to conduct a  hea ring on the  matte r.

By le tte r da ted September 6, 2007, LQS submitted a  proposed Fire  Sprinkle r Ta riff A

12 copy of LQS 's  proposed ta riff is  a ttached he re to a s  Exhibit A.

3. On S e pte mbe r 20, 2007, the  Commis s ion conve ne d a  P roce dura l Confe re nce  to

discuss  procedures  and se t a  hea ring schedule . At the  P rocedura l Confe rence , Mr. Robert Brown, a

nienibe r of the  Board of Trus tees  and Vice  Pres ident of the  Unity Church of Green Va lley, which is  a

cus tome r of LQS , a nd Mr. Ja me s  S ta hle , the  S a hua rita  Town Ma na ge r, we re  gra nte d inte rve ntion.

The  Town of Sahua rita  ("Town") rece ives  se rvice  from LQS, and is  conce rned how the  lack of a  tire

sprinkle r ta riff for this  company a ffects  its  citizens .

By P rocedura l Orde r da ted Octobe r 2, 2007, a  hea ring on the  proposed fire  sprinkle r

20 ta riff wa s  s e t for Nove mbe r 14, 2007.

On October 10, 2007, LQS filed the  Direct Tes timony of Kaycee  Conger.

On Octobe r 16, 2007, LQS filed an a ffidavit of ma iling indica ting tha t pursuant to the

Octobe r 2, 2007 P roce dura l Orde r, the  Compa ny ma ile d notice  of the  he a ring to its  cus tome rs  on

October 16, 2007.24

25 On November 2, 2007, the Town of Sahuartia filed a letter with the Commission

26 urging the  Commis s ion to a dopt a  tire  s prinkle r ta riff for the  Compa ny. The  le tte r s upports  the

27

2 8 1 Decision No. 67455 (January 4, 2005).

2.

4.

6.

5.

7.

2 DECIS ION NO. 70999



¢ DOCKET NO. W-01583A-04-0178 ET AL.

1 Company's  proposed ra te  of $10 for connections s ix inches and less , and $15 for connections over s ix

2 inches.

3

5

Oh Nove mbe r 5, 2007, the  Commis s ion's  Utility Divis ion S ta ff ("S ta ff') file d a  S ta ff

9. On November 13, 2007, LQS filed the  Supplementa l Direct Tes timony of Ms . Conge r

6 in Re sponse  to the  S ta ff Re port,

10.7

8

9

1 0

The  hea ring convened as  scheduled on November 14, 2007, be fore  a  duly authorized

Adminis tra tive  La w J udge . LQS and S ta ff appea red through counse l, and Mr. Brown appea red pro

S e . Ms . Ka yce e  Conge r, LQS 's  on-s ite  ma na ge r te s title d for the  Compa ny, Mr. Brown te s tifie d on

his  own beha lf, and Mr. Marvin Millsap te s tified for S ta ff. Mr. S tahle  did not appea r a t the  hea ring.

On November 23, 2007, the  Town tiled a  le tte r in response  to the  Supplementa l Direct

1 2 Be ca us e  it wa s  file d a fte r the  he a ring, a nd not a va ila ble  for cros s

13

1 4

15

1 6

Te s timony of Ms . Conge r.

examina tion, we  will trea t the  le tte r a s  public comment. In its  le tte r, the  Town s ta te s  tha t the  primary

function of the  s prinkle r s ys te m is , cons is te nt with Ms . Conge r's  te s timony, for the  purpos e  of

providing time  for people  to evacua te  the  building, and any protection a fforded to the  building and its

contents  is  a  secondary benefit of the  sprinkler system.

1 7 12.

1 8

The  Commis s ion a pprove d LQS 's  curre nt ra te s  in De cis ion No. 67455 (J a nua ry 4,

2005). At tha t time  the  Commiss ion did not a pprove  a  fire  sprinkle r ta riff for the  Compa ny. Nor ha s

1 9

20

this  company ever had an approved fire  sprinkle r ta riff.

13. The  Commis s ion  re -ope ne d De cis ion  No. 67455 in  2 0 0 6 ,  fo r th e  p u rp o s e  o f

In  De cis ion  No. 68718, the2 1

22

implementing an Arsenic Cost Recovery Mechanism ("ACRM").

Commission authorized the Company to borrow up to $1,580,446 for arsenic remediation projects

23 a nd a pprove d a n ACRM. P ursua nt to tha t De cis ion, the  ACRM wa s  s e t ba se d on the  tota l a nnua l

24

25

s urcha rge  re ve nue  re quire m e nt for the  loa n  d ivide d  by the  num be r of e quiva le n t b ills .

14. I While  the  Commission approved the  mechanism for de te rmining the  a rsenic surcharge

26 in De cis ion No. 68718, it a pprove d a  s pe cific ACRM s urcha rge  in De cis ion No. 69214 (De ce mbe r

27 21, 2006). The  ACRM monthly surcharge  became e ffective  in January 2007, and increases  by mete r

28 size  as  follows:

"1
.3 DECIS ION NO. 70099

8.

I



I

DOCKET no. W-01583A-04-0178 ET AL.
9

1

2

4

5

5/8 inch mete r
VS inch meter
1 inch mete r
l % inch me te r
2 inch mete r
3 inch mete r
4 inch me te r
6 inch mete r
Standpipe

$ 11.37
17.05
28.42

56.84
96.94

170.52
284.20
568.40
11.37

It wa s  the  Unity Church of Gre e n Va lle y's  ne e d for a  lire  s prinkle r ta riff tha t le a d to

7 the  re -ope ning of the  cun'e nt docke t for the  purpos e  of a pproving a  fire  s prinkle r ta riff. The  Unity

8 Church cons tructe d the ir ne w building iii 2005, a nd be ca me  a  cus tome r of LQS  iii a pproxima te ly

15,

9 Janua ry 2006. The  church was  not a  cus tomer of the  Company a t the  time  of its  la s t ra te  ca se . The

10 church takes  se rvice  for its  potable  and landscaping needs  through a  one  inch me te r. It is  required by

l l the  Town of Sa hua rita  to ha ve  a  se pa ra te  four inch fire  sprinkle r conne ction. Unde r LQS 's  ta riff, a s

12 approved in its  las t ra te  case , the  church has  had to pay for the  four inch inse te r a t the  regula r ta riffed

13 ra te  of $225 pe r inonu plus  the  $284.24 for the  ACRM surcha rge . Because  the  church does  not use

14 this  connection for wa te r se rvice , but it is  used a s  a  s tand-by se rvice  for fire  suppre ss ion, the  church

15 did not be lieve  it was  equitable  or rea sonable  to require  it to pay for a  me te r when it is  not placing a

1 7 1 6 .

1 8

19

20 1 7 .

2 1

22

23

24 18.

25

26

16 demand on the  system on a  daily basis.

The  Company proposed a  $10 pe r month cha rge  for each tire  sprinkle r connection of

s ix inche s  or s ma lle r, a nd $15.00 pe r month for fire  s prinkle r conne ctions  a bove  s ix inche s , with

water used incident to the  service  provided a t no additiona l charge .

Th e  Co mp a n y mo d e le d  its  fire  s p rin kle r ta riff o n  th e  ta riffs  o f n e ig h b o rin g

Community Wate r Company of Green Va lley, which a lso has  a  $10 a  month cha rge  for connections

s ix inches  and smalle r, and the  Green Va lley Domestic Wate r Improvement Dis trict, which has  a  $15

pe r month cha rge  for fire  sprinkle rs .

The  Compa ny proje cts  tha t its  propos e d fire  s prinkle r ta riff will re duce  its  e xpe cte d

ope ra ting re ve nue  by $2,580 a nnua lly ($225 Pe i' month ba s ic cha rge  for a  four inch me te r le ss  the

requested $10 per month charge  for the  tire  sprinkle r connection).

27 S o fa r, the  Church is  the  only known cus tome r who would be  conve rting a n e xis ting

28 conne ction to a  fire  sprinkle r conne ction, but the  Compa ny is  a wa re  tha t the re  a re  se ve ra l nurs ing

1 9 .

4 DECIS IQN NO. 70899

-11-1111111 IIIIu l m H H l

6

3



DOCKET NO. W~01533A-04-0178 ET AL.

1

2

3

home  facilitie s  in its  se r ice  a rea  tha t a re  required to have  lire  sprinkle rs , and \\ ill be  seeking saw ice

unde r the  proposed fire  sprinkle r ta riff. For those  cus tomers , the  fire  sprinkle r connection would be  a

new service  and not a  conversion.

4 20.

6 21.

7

8

9

1 0

11 22.

1 2

Because  the  ACRM surcharge  is  assessed on a  per mete r bas is , the  Company vv auld

5 not collect the  ACRM surcha rge  from the  tire  sprinkle r connections  a s  the re  a re  no me te rs .

S ta ff re comme nds  a  cha rge  for fire  s prinkle r s e rvice  e qua l to the  gre a te r of $5 pe r

month, or one  pe rcent of the  minimum monthly cha rge  for the  equiva lent me te r s ize , for any s ize  fire

s e rvice  conne ction. S ta ff s ta te s  tha t this  ra te  s tructure  ha s  be e n a  long-s ta nding pra ctice  of the

Commis s ion, a lthough S ta ff a dmits  tha t the  Commis s ion ha s  a pprove d fire  s prinkle r ta riffs  vtith

higher ra tes  s imila r to tha t be ing proposed by the  Company in this  case .

S ta ff" s  propos e d fire  s prinkle r ta riff s e rvice  ra te  would  re duce  the  Compa ny's

opera ting revenue  by $2,640.00 annua lly (3225 per month bas ic charge  for a  four inch mete r le ss  the

1 3

1 4

Sta ffs  reques ted fire  sprinkle r se rvice  ra te  of $5 pe r month multiplied by twe lve ).

23 . S ta ff fullhe r re comme nds  tha t in orde r to compe nsa te  LQS  for the  los s  of re ve nue

15 from the  fire  s prinkle r ta riff, tha t the  Monthly Us a ge  Cha rge  for e a ch s ize  me te r be  incre a s e d by

1 6 $0.25. S ta ff s ta tes  this  increase  would result in additiona l revenue  of $2,715.00 annua lly,

1 7 24.

1 8

1 9

20

2 1

The  Compa ny is  not propos ing a  me cha nis m to compe ns a te  it for the  los t re ve nue

re sulting from a  fire  sprinkle r ta riff. The  Compa ny oppose s  S ta ff's  re comme nda tion to imple me nt a

$0.25 surcha rge  on a ll me te rs  be ca use  it be lie ve s  tha t it is  not fa ir to a s se s s  the  surcha rge  on a ll

cus tomers  when only a  few will be  taking fire  sprinkle r se rvice . The  Company a rgues  tha t the  e ffect

of the  proposed tariff on revenues can be  more  comprehensively and fa irly addressed in a  genera l ra te

ca s e . The  Compa ny s ta te s  tha t it is  ta king a n e duca te d ris k tha t it will be  a ble  to me e t ope ra ting

25 25.

23 expenses  and debt sen ice  a ssocia ted with the  a rsenic remedia tion program until its  next ra te  ca se

24 without the  surcha rge  a s  proposed by S ta ff.

The  Company expects  to file  a  ra te  ca se  in 2009 a fte r it ha s  comple ted ins ta lla tion of

LQS a rgue s  tha t S ta ffs  propose d ra te  is  not sufficie nt to cove r the  Compa ny's  cos ts

28 associa ted u it the  saw ice . The  Conlpany's  e s tima tes  indica te  tha t the  cos ts  of adminis te ring the  fire

27 26.

5 DECISIQN I\O. 70099



DOCKET no. W-01583A-04-0_78 ET AL.

1

2

3

4

5 27.

6

7

s prinkle r ta riff is  gre a te r tha n $5 pe r month. In  a dd ition  to  the  d ire c t cos t o f b illing  a nd

adminis tra tion, the  Company s ta tes  it would incur maintenance  cos ts . The  Company notes  further

that Staff' s  analysis  does not take account of the lost revenue from the ACRM surcharge that will not

be assessed on the fire sprinkler connections.

Othe r than the  monthly ra te , S ta ff did not take  is sue  with any othe r provis ion of the

Company's  proposed tire  sprinkler tariff, and except for the  ra te , recommends approving the  tariff as

presented.

8 28. Mr. Brown, a  member of the  Unity Church of Green Valley, does  not oppose  the  $10

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

9 rate proposed by the Company.

29. The  Compa ny's  propos e d fire  s prinkle r ta riff conta ins  dis cla ime rs  conce rning its

ava ilability and applicability. The  ta riff makes  clear tha t the  fire  sprin1<ler se rvice  would be  capable

of providing only momentary or short-te rm fire  suppress ion service  until tire  dis trict personnel have

an opportunity to arrive. The Company's proposed tariff sta tes that the current water system does not

ha ve  the  ca pa bility to provide  e ithe r the  pre s sure  or volume tric throughput or flow ne ce ssa ry to

provide  fire  hydra nt flow or fire  s e rvice  prote ction to its  cus tome rs . The  Company s ta tes  tha t its

sys te m ca nnot provide  sufficie nt flows  to comple te ly e xtinguish a  fire  of a ny s ignifica nce . The

Company s ta tes  further tha t the  sys tem upgrades  necessary to provide  fire  protection flow service

18 would be substantial, and that it does not have the financial resources at this time to make those

19 upgrades. The Company notes, that even so, its service is in compliance with all requirements of

20 pressure and flow.

21 30.

22

23

24

25

26

27

Fire  sprinkler service  does not utilize  water on a  daily basis , and thus does not place a

da ily de ma nd for wa te r on the  sys te m. The  imple me nta tion of a  fire  sprinkle r s e rvice  would not

s ignificantly increase  the  Company's  costs  of providing water trea ted for a rsenic. The  additional tire

sprinkle r connections  were  not factored in when the  Commiss ion approved the  ACRM surcharge .

Thus, the  fact tha t the  Company will not recover the  ACRM surcharge  from the  fire  sprinkler service

should not disadvantage the Company.

The  revenue  the  Company will collect a fte r a  fire  sprinkle r ta riff is  implemented will

28 be less  than it otherwise  would have been without such tariff, but it does riot represent a  reduction in

31.

6 DECIS ION NO. 70099



c DOCKET NO. W-01583A-04-0_78 ET AL.

1

2

3 32.

4

5

6

7 34.

8

9

1 0

11

1 2

1 3

1 4

1 5

1 6

the  revenue  requirement a s  ca lcula ted in the  la s t ra te  case . The  revenue  from such connections  was

not included in the  revenue requirement in the  last ra te  case .

Ce rta in cus tome rs  within LQS 's  s e rvice  te rritory a re  be ing re quire d to ins ta ll fire

sprinkle r sys tems . To cha rge  these  cus tomers  the  regula r monthly cha rge  for a  me te r, when the  fire

sprinklers  place  only a  s tand-by demand on the  system is  not fa ir or reasonable .

33. The re  is  a  need for a  tire  sprinkle r ta riff in LQS 's  se rvice  te rritory.

The  Company has  a ttempted to ca lcula te  the  cos ts  a ssocia ted with adminis te ring and

ma inta ining the  new tire  sprinkle r connections  and the  evidence  indica te s  tha t the  cos ts  a re  grea te r

than the  $5 monthly minimum cha rge  recommended by S ta ff. We  find tha t the  Company's  proposed

tire  sprinkle r ta riff, tha t provide s  for a  $10 monthly minimum cha rge  for s ix inch and sma lle r me te rs ,

is  re a sonable  unde r the  circumstances . Furthe rmore , the  limita tions  conta ined in the  proposed ta riff

conce rning the  a va ila bility of the  ta riff a nd ca pa city of the  sys te m a re  re a sona bly de s igne d to put

cus tome rs  on notice  a bout the  ca pa city of the  Compa ny's  sys te m, a s  we ll a s  a bout the  cus tome rs '

re s pons ibilitie s  to ins ta ll a  s prinkle r s ys te m tha t complie s  with the  ta riff, a nd to limit the  lia bility of

the  Company by avoiding s itua tions  whe re  the  cus tomer might cons truct a  fire  sprinkle r sys tem tha t

would otherwise  place  a  demand on the  system beyond the  Company's  capacity.

1 7 CONCLUS IONS  OF LAW

1 8 1. LQ S  is  a  p u b lic  s e rvic e  c o rp o ra tio n  p u rs u a n t to  Artic le  XV o f th e  Ariz o n a

20

2 1

22

23

The  Commiss ion has  jurisdiction over LQS and the  subject matte r of the  applica tion.

Notice  of the  applica tion and hearing was  provided in accordance  with the  law.

The re  is  a  need for a  fire  sprinkle r ta riff in LQS 's  se rvice  te rritory.

The  Colnpa ny's  propos e d fire  s prinkle r ta riff, a s  s e t forth in Exhibit A he re to, is  fa ir

24 and reasonable  and should be  adopted.

25 ORDER

IT IS  THEREFORE ORDERED tha t La s  Quinta s  S e re ne s  Wa te r Compa ny's  fire  s prinkle r

27 ta riff a s  s e t forth in Exhibit A is  he re by a pprove d.

28 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t on or be fore  De ce mbe r 31, 2007, La s  Quintus  S e re ne s

26

2.

4.

3.

5.

7 DECIS ION NO. 70099



COMMISS IONERCHAIRMAN
I

/
/JI, 0

I /  /  4/4A44-
COMMIS S IONER C O MM ONERONERi s `

this

IN W ITNE S S  W HE R E O F ,  1 ,  DE AN s .  MILLE R ,  In te rim
Exe cutive  Dire ctor of the  Arizona  Corpora tion Commis s ion,
ha ve  he re unto se t my ha nd a nd ca use d the  officia l s e a l of the
Commis ggn to be  a ffixed a t the  Ca pitol, in the  City of Phoe nix,

9 / da y of Q 007.1

DE A .  MILL R
INTERIM EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DIS S ENT

DIS S E NT

7 0 0 9 98 DECIS ION NO.

DOCKET NO. W-01583A-04-0178 ET AL.

1 Wa te r Compa ny sha ll file  its  fire  sprinkle r ta riff

2 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t the  fire  sprinkle r ta riff sha ll be come  e ffe ctive  on Ja nua ry l,

3 2008.

4 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERD tha t La s  Quinta s  S e re ne s  Wa te r Compa ny sha ll not re cove r the

5 ACRM surcha rge  from cus tome rs  who qua lify for a nd re ce ive  se rvice  unde r the  Fire  S prinkle  Ta riff

6 a s  to se rvice  provide d the re unde r.

7 IT IS  FURTHER ORDERED tha t this  De cis ion sha ll be come  e ffe ctive  imme dia te ly.

8 BY ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORP ORATION COMMIS S ION.

9

1 0

1 2

la
1 4

1 5

1 6

1 7

1 8

1 9

2 0

2 1

2 2

2 3

2 4

2 5

2 6

2 7

2 8

- ./9-»2,- .

I



LAS  QUINTAS  S ERENAS  WATER COMP ANY

W-01583A-04-0l78, W-01583A-05-0326 a nd
W-01583A-05-0340

La wre nce  V. Robe rs on J r.
P .O. BOX 1448
Tuba e , Arizona  85646
Attorne y for La s  Quinta l S e re ne s  Wa te r Compa ny

1 SERVICE LIST FOR:

2 DOCKET NOS.:

3

4

5

6

7

8

J ohn S . Ga y
1241 W. Ce lle  De  La  P la y
S ahua l'ita_ Arizona  85629

9

10

James  S table
The  Town of S a hua rita
725 W. Via  Ra ncho S a hua rita
P O Box 879
S a hua rita . AZ 85629

11

12

13

Robe rt Brown
Unity Church of Gre e n Va lle y
P O Box 2229
Gre e n Va lle y, AZ 85662

14

15

16

Chris tophe r Ke inple y, Chie f Couns e l
Le ga l Divis ion
AR IZO NA C O R P O R ATIO N C O MMIS S IO N
1200 W. Wa s hington S tre e t
P hoe nix. Arizona  85007

17

18

19

Enie s t J ohns on, Dire ctor
Utilitie s  Divis ion
AR IZG NA C O R P O R ATIO N c o iv rm ls s lo n
1200 W. Wa s hington S tre e t
P hoe nix. Arizona  85007

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

9 DFC IS ION NO. 78899



I

I

r r

AR.*lA OF AVAILABILITY: In the certificated water utility service area of Las Quintal
Serenes Water Co. ("Company") where (i) the tire sprinkler system to be served has been
specifically designed to serve the structure in which the fie priMer system bas been or is to be
installed, (ii) the designer of the fu-e sprinkler system has fully taken into account the then
existing delivery capacity and pressure of that portion of Company's water system facilities
which will provide service to the fire sprinkler system,(iii) the Town of Sahuarita and/or Pima
County ceniEes that the are sprinkler system to be served does or will satisfy all applicable
ordinances and codes, and (iv) the fulfillment of conditions (i) through (iii) above is
demonstrated to Company's satisfaction.

LIMITED APPLICAIQILITY: Water service provided pursuant to this tariff is limited solely
to water for Ere sprinkler systems, which are designed to provide a "Tim response" to an actual
or potential fire. Company's water system facilities are not designed or constructed to provide
water service 'm satisfécticn of tire protection service or fire hydrant flow requirements. In
addition, no warmer may be taken through fire sprinkler systems for any purpose other than
providing a "first response" to actual or potential fires; and, connections or taps to fire sprinkler
service facilities for any other purpose an prohibited.

SPECIM PRQVISIONSz Applicants for and recipients of service underthis tariffexpressly
atakrnowledge, accept and ogee that (i) Company does not have water system facilities capable of
satisfying fire protection service or fire hydrant flow requirements, and (ii) Company is not,
either expressly or impliedly, warranting or representing that it can or will provide fine protection
service or Hre hydrant flow service.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: Subject to the Company's "Water Service Rules and
Regulations" and/or applicable decisions or regulations of the Arizona Corporation Commission.

MONTHLY BILL:

RATE

P LUS The applicable proportionate part of any taxes or governmental
ixnpositions which are or may in the fixture be assessed on the basis of the
gross revenue of the Company and/or the price orrevenuefrom the water
or service sold and/or the volume of water pumped or purchased for sale
and/or sold hereunder. In the event of any increase or decrease in taxes or
other governmental impositions, monthly bills shall be adjusted to reflect
such increase or decrease.

$10.00 for each fire sprinkler connection 6" or smaller
15.00 for each Ere sprinkler connection above 6"
(Water used incident to this service is supplied at no additional charge)

TARIFF SCHEDULE
FIRE SPRJNKLER SERAQICE

EXHIBIT A

DOCKET NO. W-01583A-0A-0178 ET AL.

MSWW; 843@1
70099

x



v

v

l
\.I

In connection with the provision of Hre sprinkler service under this farifil Company will
specify, Finnish, install, own and maintain all facilities related to the provision of fire sprinkler
service up to the point of interconnection with Customer's check valve and back~flow prevention
facilities. Prior to the installation of such facilities, Customer will pay to Company the 8111 cost
of acquiring and installing such facilities, including the cost of all labor and material. Such
payment shall be non-rethndable to Customer.

Fire sprinkler systems served pursuant to this tariff must be installed and maintained 'm
acwrdamce with standards (i) established by the National Fine Protection Association, and (ii)
which are acceptable to the Town of Sahuarita and/or Pima County.

m the event of any activation of a fire sprinkler system and the resulting use of water,
Customer must notify Company within forty-eight (48) hours of such event.

* l

1
i
\l

YEEGQSIQW e
Q 2 ---11~**`

)

70099

l


